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SPK-4GX

2.4GHz Digital Wireless Indoor/Outdoor
Stereo Speaker System with Remote & Dual
Power Transmitter (Black)
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Owner's Manual

(Please read the instructions carefully before using this system)
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Introduction

This 2.4GHz digital wireless speaker system utilizes the most advanced wireless technology to
deliver dynamic, high-quality audio anywhere inside or outside your home. The wireless audio
transmission travels freely through walls, floors and other solid objects. Simply connect the
system to ANY audio source such as iPhone, iPod, MP3 player, Smartphone, computer, TV or home
theater system to enjoy full-spectrum, lifelike sound without complicated wiring and installation.
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2.4GHz Frequency Hopping Spread Spectrum (FHSS) digital transmission.

32-Channel scan-tuning between transmitter and receiver.

Audio output power up to 20 Watts RMS per channel.

Weather-resistant speakers and remote control.

Optional blue mood light.

Dual weather-resistant speaker driver (super bass and tweeter built-in).

Optional pairing between transmitter and speakers. (Only when using more than one speaker,
with optional purchase of additional SPK-24GX speaker).

Supports stereo audio (with optional additional SPK-24GX speaker).

Supports up to six speakers in either L/R stereo or mono modes.

AUX IN jack on the back of the speaker. This allows you to plug an audio source
DIRECTLY into the speaker (without the use of the wireless transmitter) with a standard
3.5mm audio cable (not included). This will produce sound in only that one speaker. Any
additional SPK-24GX speakers will not play the audio

Operating distance up to 50 meters (150”) in open areas (less through walls and other
obstructions).

Works through walls, floors and anywhere in the room.

Virtually interference-free stereo quality.

Electronic Volume Control on Speakers.

Remote control unit that conveniently stores magnetically in the front of the speaker.
Speaker is powered by 6 ‘D’ batteries (not included), or by included AC adapter.

Dual Powered Transmitter powered by 4 ‘AA’ batteries (not included), or by included AC
adapter.

The transmitter supports up to six SPK-24GX speakers.

NOTE: This transmitter is not compatible with the earlier model SPK-24G (white color)
speakers.



Package content
i. 1xRF Transmitter
ii. 1XxRF Speaker
iii. 1 x Remote Control
iv. 1 x AC/DC Adapter for Transmitter
v. 1xAC/DC Adapter for Speaker
vi. 1 x RCAto RCA Cable (to plug transmitter into TV or receiver)
vii. 1 x 3.5mm to %4” Adapter Plug (to plug transmitter into receiver)
viii. 1 x User Manual
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Installation

Transmitter

1. Plug the included AC/DC adapter into a standard wall outlet.

2. Insert the adapter connector plug firmly into the DC IN jack located on the rear panel of the
transmitter base, OR

3. Insert 4 ‘AA’ alkaline batteries (not supplied) in the battery compartment and close the
battery door. A blinking BLUE light on transmitter indicates drained batteries.

4. Extend the retractable audio cable located on the back panel of the transmitter and connect it
to the output jack of virtually any audio source.
Note: Do not fully extend the cable until ready to retract.

5. To retract the cable, pull it until it is fully extended and then allow it to feed back into the

base.

6. If the audio source device has red and white audio out RCA jacks use the included RCA to
RCA cable to connect the device to the transmitter. Plug the RCA cable into an open AUX
OUT port on the back of your receiver, or plug directly into your TV set.  If the RCA cable
is used the retractable cable is not connected to any device and should not be extended.
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Speaker

Battery Power

1. To operate the speaker using battery power, gently turn the speaker over and open the
battery compartment cover located underneath.

2. Insert six (6) D alkaline batteries (not included) into the battery compartment, observing
proper +/- polarities as indicated in the speaker compartment.

3. Replace the battery compartment cover.

Battery Compartment

Rear View



AC Power
1. To operate the speaker using AC power, plug the included 12V power adapter into a
standard wall outlet.
2. Insert the power adapter connector firmly into the DC IN jack located on the back panel of
the speaker.
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Operation

1. To turn on the speaker, press and hold the POWER button for 3 seconds. The GREEN
power LED illuminates.
2. To turn off the speaker, press and hold the POWER button for 3 seconds again.
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Remote Control

The remote control is ready to use with a factory-installed button cell battery. It can be stored in

the recessed area on the front panel.
Press “+” <«- putton to get desired volume level.

Press the Light button to turn on/off the Mood light feature.

When the speaker is on, pressing the “Power” button puts it in standby mode. The speaker
BLUE light changes to GREEN.

Pressing the “Power” button while the speaker is in standby mode puts it back to active mode.
The GREEN light changes to BLUE.

NOTE: The remote control can be used to raise or lower the volume or change the status of the
speaker from active to standby or from standby to active. If the speaker is completely powered
off, the remote will not power the system up.

Basic Operation

1. When the transmitter is plugged in or batteries are inserted, turn the “On/Off” switch to ON.
The transmitter's light will be GREEN.

2. To turn on the speaker, press and hold the POWER button on the front panel of the speaker for 3
seconds. The Power button’s light will be GREEN.

3. Turn on the audio source and set the source volume to 75% of maximum. The BLUE light on
the transmitter and speaker illuminate when the audio signal link between the two is made.
This will typically take no more than 5 seconds.

4. If the audio source connected to the transmitter is turned off for less than 4 minutes, the BLUE
lights on the transmitter and the speaker remain on, but no sound is transmitted. When the
audio signal is turned back on, sound is transmitted again.

5. If no signal is detected for more than 4 minutes, the transmitter automatically turns off and goes
into STANDBY mode. The BLUE lights on the transmitter and the speaker switch to GREEN.

6. If no audio signal is detected from the transmitter for more than 15 minutes, the speaker

automatically turns off. The GREEN LED goes off.

7. To turn speakers on, press the POWER button on the front panel of the speaker for 3 seconds.

8.  To turn the speakers off, press the POWER button on the front panel for 3 seconds.

PAIRING

1. PAIRING is needed when 2 or more speakers are being used with the same audio source. (With
optional purchase of additional SPK-24GX speaker).

2. Press the ‘Pair’ button on the transmitter and the ‘Light/Pair’ button on one of the speaker for 5
seconds there will be an audio test tone when the pairing process is finished.

3. The first speaker is now paired and memorized by the transmitter.

4. Repeat the procedure on the second speaker by pressing the “Pair” and the “Light/Pair” button

on the transmitter and the second speaker respectively.

5. Repeat this procedure on any additional speakers.



Blue Mood Light

For mood light effect, press the LIGHT button on the speaker or remote control.

Left / Right Channel and Mono Selection

The SPK-24GX Wireless Speaker System comes with one speaker and is designed for either Mono
or Stereo playback. For stereo playback, an additional SPK-24GX speaker must be purchased
separately. Mono playback is suggested when each speaker is used in a separate area or room. The
transmitter supports up to a total of 6 speakers in stereo or mono modes.

Mono Playback
To enable Mono playback, ensure that the switch located on the back panel of the speaker is in the
MONO position.

Stereo Playback (ONLY applies with optional purchase of additional SPK-24GX
speaker).

To enable Stereo playback, set the switch on one of the two speakers' back panel to LEFT. Set the
switch on the other speaker to RIGHT.

Note 1: It is also possible to listen to only the Left or Right audio channel using only ONE speaker
To do so, simply set the switch on the speaker's back panel to LEFT or RIGHT.
Only the channel selected will be audible.
Note 2: If two speakers are connected to the system, ensure both speakers are placed within the
effective operational range. If either speaker is out of range it will cause distortion to
both speakers.

AUX In

To connect an audio device directly to the speaker insert a 3.5mm audio cable (not included) from
the source device into the ‘AUX In’ jack located on the back panel of the speaker. This feature
sends audio directly to the connected speaker. It does not send an audio signal to any additional
speakers. Set the volume on the audio source device 75% of maximum.

Note:

- If the source signal is too weak for reception, the speaker automatically switches off after
approximately 4 minutes to protect the unit and save power. If the source signal returns to an
adequate level, the speaker automatically switches back on.

- When the speaker is in Standby mode, the speaker automatically switches off after
approximately 15 minutes to protect the unit and save power.

- To switch speaker power back on during Standby mode, press the POWER button on the remote
control. The signal link between the transmitter and speaker reconnects automatically.
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Troubleshooting

No sound

Ensure the AC adapter is securely plugged into the wall outlet and the transmitter DC IN jack.

If using batteries to power the transmitter a blinking BLUE light on transmitter indicates drained
batteries. Replace with 4 fresh AA batteries.

Press the “PAIR” button on the transmitter and the ‘Light/Pair’ button on the speaker for 5
seconds. There will be an audio test tone when the pairing process is finished. Repeat the
procedure on any additional speakers.

Ensure the speaker POWER button is in the ON position.

Speaker batteries may be too weak. Replace with new batteries or connect with the included
AC adapter.

Ensure the connected audio device is switched on and is producing a signal.

Ensure that the audio device volume level is set 75% of maximum.

Distortion

Speaker batteries may be too weak. Replace with new batteries or connect with the included AC
adapter.  Blinking BLUE light on transmitter indicates drained batteries.

Ensure that the audio device volume level is set 75% of maximum.

The speakers are too far from the transmitter. Move closer to the transmitter base.

The audio input signal may be too low or too high. Set the audio source to 75% of maximum.

If using multiple speakers ensure all speakers are placed within the effective operational range.
If any speaker is out of range it will cause distortion on all speakers.



Specifications

Transmission Mode: UHF Stereo
Carrier Frequency: 2.4GHz Digital
Operation Voltage: Transmitter, DC 6C 300mA

Speaker, DC 12V 1.5A or 6 x D alkaline batteries (not included)
Remote Control, 1 x CR2032 button cell

Frequency Response: 30 Hz - 20 KHz

Distortion: 0.5%

S/N Ratio: 65 dB

Operation Distance: Up to 50 meters (open area)

Speaker Audio Output Power: 20W Max. (RMS)

This product may contain chemicals listed in Proposition 65

(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65 list/Newlist.html) that may be known to cause cancer, birth
defects or other reproductive harm.

ATTENTION:

The transmitter for this speaker set is designed to work with a wide variety of devices. Our
tests show the default volume levels of iPods, MP3 players and other devices connected to
the transmitter through the headphone jack does not have the signal strength required by
the transmitter. Raising the volume of your device will increase the signal strength to the
transmitter. The blue signal LED will switch from flashing to steady when the required signal
strength from your device is reached. We recommend that you keep the volume set on your
iPod or MP3 player at a minimum of % of full volume.

WARNING:

When powering by AC household current, these devices must be used with the AC/DC
adapters supplied within the package. Do not attempt to power utilizing other AC or DC
adapters. Power adapters are for indoor use only — do not use in wet areas or weather.


http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist.html
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SPK-24GX

Sistema de Altavoces Estereo Digital
Inalambrico a 2,4GHz para Uso Interior y Exterior
con Control Remoto y Transmisor de
Alimentacion Dual (Negro)
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Manual del Usuario

(Por favor lea cuidadosamente las instrucciones antes de usar este sistema)

www.audio-unlimited.com
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Introduccicn
Este sistema de altavoces inalanbrico digital a 2,4 GHz utiliza la m& avanzada tecnolog & inalanbrica para

entregar audio dindmico, de alta calidad, en cualquier parte dentro y fuera de su casa. La transmisicn
inal&nbrica de audio viaja libremente a través de paredes, pisos y otros objetos sdidos. SAo tiene que
conectar el sistema a CUALQUIER fuente de audio, tal como iPhone, iPod, reproductor MP3, Smartphone,

computador, televisor o sistema de teatro en casa para disfrutar de un sonido natural, de amplio espectro, sin
necesidad de instalacin y cableado complicados.

Caracter sticas

N o gk~ o Dd e

©

10.

11.

12.
13.
14.
15.
16.
17.

18.

Transmisicn digital a 2,4GHz con Espectro Ensanchado por Salto de Frecuencia (FHSS).

32 canales de sintonizacién por exploracidn entre el transmisor y el receptor.

Potencia de salida de audio de hasta 20 vatios RMS por canal.

Altavoces y control remoto resistentes al clima.

Luz ambiental azul opcional.

Unidad doble de altavoces resistentes al clima (sUper graves y agudos incorporados).

Emparejamiento opcional entre transmisor y altavoces. (Solamente cuando se usa m& de un altavoz,
con la compra opcional de un altavoz adicional SPK-24GX)

Soporta audio esté&eo (con un altavoz opcional adicional SPK-24GX).

Soporta hasta seis altavoces en modos esté&eo derecho/izquierdo o monofénico

Conexicn AUX IN en el respaldo del altavoz. Esto le permite conectar una fuente de audio
DIRECTAMENTE al altavoz (sin usar el transmisor inal@mbrico) con un cable de audio est&ndar de
3,5mm (no incluido), lo que producirasonido sdo en ese altavoz. Cualquier altavoz adicional SPK-
24GX no reproducir&el audio.

Distancia de operacién hasta 50 metros (150 pies) en &eas abiertas (menor a través de paredes y otros
obst&ulos).

Funciona a través de paredes, pisos y en cualquier parte del saln.

Calidad estéeo virtualmente libre de interferencia.

Control Electrénico de Volumen en los altavoces.

Unidad de control remoto que se guarda cédnoda y magné&icamente en el frente del altavoz.

El altavoz es alimentado por 6 baterias ‘D’ (no incluidas), o por adaptadores de CA incluidos.
Transmisor de alimentacion dual mediante 4 baterias ‘AA’ (no incluidas), o por medio de adaptador de
CA incluido.

El transmisor soporta hasta seis altavoces SPK-24GX.

NOTA: Este transmisor no es compatible con los altavoces del modelo anterior SPK-24G (de color
blanco).



Contenido del paquete
i. 1 Transmisor de RF
ii. 1Altavoz de RF
iii. 1 Control Remoto
iv. 1 Adaptador de CA/CD para el transmisor
v. 1Adaptador de CA/CD para el altavoz
vi. 1 cable RCA a RCA (para conectar el transmisor al TV o al receptor)
vii. 1 enchufe adaptador de 3,5mm a “4”’de pulgada (para conectar el transmisor al receptor)
viii. 1 Manual del Usuario
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Instalacicn

Transmisor

1. Conecte el Adaptador de CA/CD incluido en una toma estandar de pared.

2. Inserte firmemente el enchufe conector del adaptador en la toma DC IN ubicada en el panel
posterior de la base del transmisor, O

3. Inserte 4 baterias alcalinas ‘AA’ (no suministradas) en el compartimiento de baterias y cierre
la puerta del compartimiento. Una luz AZUL intermitente en el transmisor indica
agotamiento de las bater &s.

4. Extienda el cable retr&til de audio ubicado en el panel posterior del transmisor y conételo
a la toma de salida de virtualmente cualquier fuente de audio.
Nota: No extienda completamente el cable hasta que estélisto para retraerse.

5. Para retraer el cable, hdelo hasta que estécompletamente extendido y luego dgelo regresar

a la base.

6. Si el dispositivo fuente de audio tiene tomas RCA rojo y blanco de salida, use el cable RCA
a RCA incluido para conectar el dispositivo al transmisor. Conecte el cable RCA a un
puerto abierto AUX OUT al respaldo de su receptor, o conéetelo directamente a su televisor.
Si se usa el cable RCA, el cable retr&til no se conecta a ningUn dispositivo y no debe

extenderse.
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Altavoz

Alimentacid con Bater Bs
1. Para operar el altavoz usando alimentacicn con bater Bs, voltee suavemente el altavoz y abra
la tapa del compartimiento de bater &s localizada por debajo.
2. Inserte seis (6) bater Bs alcalinas D (no incluidas) dentro del compartimiento, observando
que la polaridad +/- sea apropiada como se indica en el compartimiento del altavoz.
3. Coloque de nuevo la tapa del compartimiento de bater &s.

Compartimiento Baterias

Vista Posterior

Alimentacién con CA
1. Para operar el altavoz usando alimentacién con corriente alterna (CA), conecte el adaptador
de corriente de 12V incluido a una toma esténdar de pared.
2. Inserte firmemente el conector del adaptador de corriente en la toma DC IN ubicada en el
panel posterior del altavoz.

Aux In
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DC IN 12V

Compartimiento Bateri

Vista Posterior



Operacicn

1. Para encender el altavoz, mantenga oprimido por 3 segundos el botch POWER. EI LED
VERDE de energ & se ilumina.
2. Para apagar el altavoz, mantenga de nuevo oprimido por 3 segundos el botcn POWER.
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Control Remoto

1. El control Remoto se encuentra listo para el uso con una bater & tipo bot& instalada en fébrica.

El control se puede guardar magné&icamente en el &ea ahuecada del panel frontal.
2. Oprima los botones “+” “-” para obtener el nivel de volumen deseado.

3. Oprima el botdn “Light” para encender/apagar la funcidn de Luz Ambiental.

4. Cuando el altavoz estaencendido, al oprimir el botén “Power” queda en modo suspendido.
La luz AZUL del altavoz cambia a VERDE.

5. Al presionar el botn “Power” mientras el altavoz estaen modo de suspensicn vuelve al modo
activo. La luz VERDE cambia a AZUL.

NOTA: El control remoto se puede usar para subir o bajar el volumen o para cambiar el estado
de los altavoces de activo a suspendido o de suspendido a activo. Si el altavoz esta
completamente apagado, el control remoto no encender&el sistema.

Operacicn B&sica

1. Cuando el transmisor estaconectado o las bater s estén insertadas, mueva el interruptor
“On/Off” a ON. La luz del transmisor se pondr&en VERDE.

2. Para encender el altavoz, mantenga oprimido el botén POWER en el panel frontal del altavoz
durante 3 segundos. La luz del botén Power pasar&aa VERDE.

3. Encienda la fuente de audio y programe el volumen de la fuente al 75% del m&imo. Se
iluminarala luz AZUL en el transmisor y el altavoz cuando se establezca la sefal de audio entre
los dos. Normalmente esto no tomaraméas de 5 segundos.

4. Si la fuente de audio conectada al transmisor se apaga por menos de 4 minutos, las luces
AZULES en el transmisor y el altavoz siguen encendidas, pero el sonido no se transmite.
Cuando la seral de audio se enciende de nuevo, el sonido vuelve a transmitirse.

5. Si no se detecta sefal por m& de 4 minutos, el transmisor se apaga autom&icamente y pasa al
modo SUSPENDIDO. Las luces AZULES en el transmisor y el altavoz pasan a VERDE.



6. Si no se detecta seful de audio del transmisor por m& de 15 minutos, el altavoz se apaga
automéicamente. EI LED VERDE se apaga.

7. Para encender los altavoces, oprima el botéh POWER en el panel frontal del altavoz durante 3
segundos.

8. Para apagar los altavoces, oprima el bot&h POWER en el panel frontal del altavoz durante 3
segundos.

EMPAREJAMIENTO
7. El EMPAREJAMIENTO es necesario cuando se estéan usando 2 o m& altavoces con la misma
fuente de audio. (Con la compra opcional de un altavoz adicional SPK-24GX).

8. Oprima el bot& ‘Pair’ en el transmisor y el boton ‘Light/Pair’ en un altavoz durante 5 segundos.
Habr&un tono de prueba de audio cuando el proceso de emparejamiento termine.

9. El primer altavoz est&ahora emparejado y memorizado por el transmisor.

10. Repita el procedimiento en el segundo altavoz oprimiendo los botones “Pair” y “Light/Pair” en
el transmisor y en el segundo altavoz respectivamente.

11. Repita este procedimiento en cualquier altavoz adicional.

Luz Ambiental Azul

Para el efecto de luz ambiental, oprima el boté&n LIGHT en el altavoz o en el control Remoto.

Selecciédn de Canal Izquierdo/Derecho y Monofdnico

El Sistema de Altavoz Inal@mbrico SPK-24GX viene con un altavoz y est& disefado para
reproduccicn Monofdnica o Esté&eo. Para reproduccidn esté&eo, se debe adquirir de manera
separada un altavoz SPK-24GX. Se sugiere la reproduccién monofdnica cuando cada altavoz se use
en un &ea o habitacicn separada. El transmisor soporta hasta un total de 6 altavoces en los modos
monofdnico o est&eo.

Reproduccién Monofdnica
Para habilitar la reproducciéh monofdnica, cerciGese de que el interruptor ubicado en el panel
posterior del altavoz se encuentre en la posicicn MONO.

Reproduccidn Estereofdnica (SOLO aplica con la compra opcional de un altavoz
adicional SPK-24GX)

Para habilitar la reproduccicn estereof&ica, mueva el interruptor en el panel posterior de uno de los
dos altavoces a la posicién LEFT. Mueva el interruptor en el otro altavoz a la posicién RIGHT.

Nota 1: También es posible escuchar sdo el canal de audio Izquierdo o Derecho usando Unicamente
UN altavoz. Para hacerlo, simplemente mueva el interruptor en el panel posterior del
altavoz a LEFT 0 RIGHT. Sdo se escuchara&el canal seleccionado.

Nota 2: Si dos altavoces estan conectados al sistema, cercidrese de que ambos altavoces se
encuentren dentro del rango efectivo de operacid. Si alguno de los altavoces estafuera

de rango, causarauna distorsién en ambos altavoces.



AUX In

Para conectar un dispositivo de audio directamente al altavoz, inserte un cable de audio de 3,5mm
(no incluido) desde el dispositivo fuente a la toma ‘AUX In’ ubicada en el panel posterior del
altavoz. Esta funcicn env & el audio directamente al altavoz conectado. No env & sefl de audio a
ningUn altavoz adicional. Coloque el volumen en el dispositivo fuente de audio al 75% del m&imo.

Nota:

- Si la sefal de la fuente es demasiado débil para recepcidn, el altavoz se apaga autom&icamente
después de aproximadamente 4 minutos para proteger la unidad y ahorrar energ®. Si la sef@l
de la fuente recupera un nivel adecuado, el altavoz se enciende autom&icamente.

- Cuando el altavoz estaen modo Suspendido, el altavoz se apaga autom&icamente después de
aproximadamente 15 minutos para proteger la unidad y ahorrar energ k.

- Para volver a encender el altavoz durante el modo Suspendido, oprima el bot& POWER en el
control remoto. La conexicn de la sefal entre el transmisor y el altavoz se restablecera
automd&icamente.

Aux In

Interruptor R/M/

DC IN 12V

Compartimiento Bateria

Vista Posterior



Correccicn de Problemas

No hay sonido

Cercicese de que el adaptador de CA estéfirmemente conectado a la toma de la pared y a la
toma DC IN del transmisor.

Si usa bater s para alimentar el transmisor, una luz AZUL intermitente en el transmisor indica
que las bater Bs estan agotadas. Reempl&elas con 4 bater s AA nuevas.

Oprima el boténh “PAIR” en el transmisor y el bot& ‘Light/Pair’ en los altavoces durante 5
segundos. Habraun tono de prueba de audio cuando el proceso de emparejamiento haya
terminado. Repita el procedimiento en cualquier altavoz adicional.

CerciGese de que el botcn POWER del altavoz estéen la posician ON.

Las bater Bs del altavoz pueden estar demasiado débiles. Reempl&elas con bater Bs nuevas o
conecte el adaptador de CA incluido.

Cercicese de que el dispositivo de audio conectado estéencendido y produciendo sefal.
Cerci&ese de que el nivel de volumen del dispositivo de audio esté&al 75% del m&imo.

Distorsicn

Las bater Bs del altavoz pueden estar demasiado débiles. Reempl&elas con bater Bs nuevas 0
conecte el adaptador de CA incluido. La luz AZUL intermitente en el transmisor indica que
las bater Bs estén agotadas.

CercidGese de que el nivel de volumen del dispositivo de audio estéal 75% del m&imo.

Los altavoces estan demasiado alejados del transmisor. Ac&quelos a la base del transmisor.

La sefal de entrada de audio puede ser demasiado baja o demasiado alta. Establezca la fuente de
audio al 75% del m&imo.

Si estausando varios altavoces, cercicrese de que todos los altavoces estén ubicados dentro del
rango efectivo de operacicn. Si algtn altavoz estafuera de rango, causaradistorsicn en todos
los altavoces.



Especificaciones

Modo de Transmisin UHF Esté&eo

Frecuencia de Transmisicn: 2,4GHz Digital

\oltaje de Operacian: Transmisor, CD 6V 300mA
Altavoz, CD 12V 1,5A 0 6 bater &s alcalinas D (no incluidas)
Control Remoto, 1 bater & tipo botéh CR2032

Respuesta de Frecuencia: 30 Hz — 20 KHz

Distorsian: 0,5%

Relacidn Seful/Ruido: 65 dB

Distancia de Operacin: Hasta 50 metros (en &ea abierta)

Potencia de Salida de Audio de Altavoz: 20 vatios m&imo (RMS)

Este producto puede contener sustancias quimicas listadas en la Proposicién 65
(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65 list/Newlist.html) que pueden ser conocidas por causar cancer,
defectos congénitos u otros dafios reproductivos.

ATENCI0 N:

El transmisor para este juego de altavoces estid disefi ado para funcionar con una amplia
variedad de dispositivos. Nuestras pruebas muestran que los niveles de volumen
predeterminados de los iPods, reproductores MP3 y otros dispositivos conectados al
transmisor a travé s de la toma de audifono no tienen la fortaleza en la sef al requerida por
el transmisor. Al subir el volumen de su dispositivo se aumentari la fuerza de la sefi al en el
transmisor. El LED azul de la sefl al pasard de intermitente a estable cuando se alcance la
fuerza requerida en la sefi al de su dispositivo. Recomendamos que mantenga el volumen de
su iPod o reproductor MP3 a un minimo de % del volumen total.

ADVERTENCIA:

Cuando se alimentan con la corriente alterna (CA) de la casa, estos dispositivos se deben
usar con el adaptador de CA/CD suministrado con el paquete. No trate de alimentarlos
utilizando otros adaptadores de CA o CD. Los adaptadores de corriente son para uso
interior solamente — no los use en i reas hi medas o a la intemperie.


http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist.html
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SPK-24GX

Systéme a haut-parleur stéréo de 2,4GHz
numerique sans fil intérieur/extérieur
avec télécommande et

emetteur a double alimentation (noir)
Manuel de I'utilisateur

(EARYE &

(Veuillez lire les instructions attentivement avant d'utiliser cet appareil)

www.audio-unlimited.com



http://www.audio-unlimited.com/
http://www.cablesunlimited.com/

Introduction

Ce syst@me de haut-parleur sans fil de 2,4 GHz GHz numé&ique utilise la technologie sans fil de

pointe pour @nettre un son dynamique et de haute qualitépartout al'inté&ieur ou al'ext&ieur de

votre maison. Le signal audio traverse les murs, les planchers et autres objets solides. Il suffit de

connecter le systéne aune QUELCONQUE source telle qu'un iPhone, un iPod, un lecteur MP3, un

smartphone, un ordinateur, une téévision ou un systéne home cinema pour profiter d'un son a
spectre complet et naturel sans installations ni célage compliqués.

Caracteristiques
1. Transmission numé&ique aspectre &aléasauts de fréguence de 2,4 GHz (FHSS).

2. 32 canaux de syntonisation par exploration entre I’émetteur et le récepteur.

3. Puissance de sortie totale de 20 Watts RMS par canal.

4. Haut-parleur ré&istant al'eau et tdé&ommandé

5. Lumie&re d'ambiance bleue en option.

6. Haut-parleur résistant aux intempé&ies (super bass et tweeter int&res).

7. Jumelage optionnel entre I'énetteur et les haut-parleurs. (Seulement si on utilise plus d'un
haut-parleur, par ’achat d’un haut-parleur SPK-24GX supplé@nentaire).

8. Option stéréo (avec 1’ajout d’un haut-parleur SPK-24GX).

9. Permet de connecter jusqu'ab haut-parleurs en st&é G/D ou en mono.

10. Prise jack AUX IN a I’arriere du haut-parleur. Ceci vous permet de brancher une source
audio DIRECTEMENT au haut-parleur (sans utiliser I'énetteur sans fil) avec un céble audio
standard de 3,5mm (non fourni). Le son ne sortira alors que de cet haut-parleur |a Tout
autre haut-parleur SPK-24GX restera silencieux

11. Porté& jusqu'a50 métres (150" dans les espaces ouverts (moins au travers des murs ou
autres obstacles).

12. Fonctionne au travers des murs, planchers et partout dans une pieee.

13. Qualitésté&é virtuellement sans interféences.

14. Contrde dectronique de volume sur le haut-parleur.

15. Télécommande qui se range sur I’avant du haut-parleur par aimant.

16. Le haut-parleur est alimenté&par 6 piles D / LR20 (non fournies), ou par un adaptateur
secteur AC inclus.

17. L'énetteur de puissance double est alimenté par 4 piles AA (non fournies), ou par un
adaptateur secteur AC inclus.

18. L'énetteur supporte jusqu'asix haut-parleurs SPK-24GX. REMARQUE : Cet énetteur
n'est pas compatible avec le modée anté&ieur de haut-parleurs SPK-24G (blanc).



Contenu de I'emballage
i. 1Xx énetteur aRF
ii. 1x haut-parleur aRF
iii. 1 x tdé&ommande
iv. 1 x adaptateur secteur pour I'énetteur
v. 1 x adaptateur secteur pour haut-parleur
vi. 1 x céle RCA aRCA (pour brancher I'énetteur ala t&évision ou un ré&epteur)
vii. 1 x adaptateur de prise 3,5mm a %4” (pour brancher 1'émetteur au récepteur)
viii. 1 x manuel de l'utilisateur



Aux In

Interrupteur R/M/L

DC IN 12V

Compartiment a piles

Vue arriére

Haut-parleur
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Rangement de la télécommande
L=

Vue avant

Mise sous/hors tension

Augmenter / Baisser le son

Td&ommande

Mise sous/hors tension
Lumiére d’ambiance

— Augmenter / Baisser le son




Installation
Emetteur

1. Branchez I'adaptateur secteur inclus aune prise murale.

2. Insé&ez le connecteur de l'adaptateur dans la prise jack DC IN situé au dos de la base de
I'énetteur, OU

3. Insé&ez 4 piles alcalines AA (non fournies) dans le compartiment apiles et fermez-le. Une
lumiere BLEUE qui clignote sur I'é@netteur indique que les piles sont faibles

4. Sortez le céole audio escamotable situ€au dos de I'é@metteur et connectez-le ala sortie jack
de toute source audio.
Remarque : Ne sortez pas entiéement le c&le amoins de vouloir I'escamoter.

5. Pour escamoter le céble, tirez le jusqu'au bout et laissez-le se rembobiner dans la base.

6. Si lasource audio a une connexion par cébles jack RCA rouge et blanc, utilisez le céble
RCA aRCA fourni pour connecter I'appareil al'@netteur. Branchez le céble RCA aune
sortie AUX OUT situé sur le ré&epteur, ou branchez-le directement sur votre poste de
téévision. Si le cdble RCA est utilis€ le céble escamotable n'est pas connectéaun appareil
et ne devrait pas &re sorti.

) ) Entrée
compartiment a piles

Rangement du cable
jack lorsque non utilisé

“

Voyant d’alimentation ~ Voyant d'alimentation

Haut-parleur

Alimentation par pile
1. Pour utiliser le haut-parleur avec des piles, retournez doucement le haut-parleur et ouvrez le
compartiment apiles situéen dessous.
2. Insé&ez six (6) piles alcalines D / LR20 (non fournies) dans le compartiment apiles, en
respectant les polarité +/- comme indiquésur le compartiment.
3. Replacez le couvercle du compartiment apiles.



compartiment apiles
Vue arriére

Alimentation secteur
1. Pour faire fonctionner un haut-parleur sur alimentation secteur, branchez I'adaptateur 12V a

une prise murale standard.
2. Inséez le connecteur de l'adaptateur dans la prise jack DC IN situé au dos de la base du

haut-parleur.

Aux In

Interrupteur R/M/E

DC IN 12V

Compartiment a piles

Vue arriere

Mise en route

1. Pour allumer le haut-parleur, appuyer et maintenir le bouton POWER enfoncé durant 3
secondes. La LED VERTE d'alimentation s'allume.

2. Pour éeindre le haut-parleur, appuyer anouveau et maintenir le bouton POWER enfoncé
durant 3 secondes.



Mise sous/hors

® Lumiere d’ambiance / Jumelage
® .
S __-Augmenter / Baisser le son

—— Rangement de la télécommande

Vue avant

Té&ommande

1. Latélécommande est préte a I'emploi et est fournie avec une pile bouton. Elle peut étre rangée
dans la partie encastrée a l'avant du haut-parleur

2. Appuyez sur le bouton “+”  “-” pour ajuster le volume.

3. Appuyez sur le bouton “Light” pour allumer/éteindre la lumiére d'ambiance.

4. Lorsque le haut-parleur est allumé, appuyez sur le bouton “Power” pour le mettre en veille.
La lumiere BLEUE du haut-parleur devient VERTE.

5. Appuyez sur le bouton “Power” lorsque le haut-parleur est en veille pour le rallumer. La
lumiere VERTE du haut-parleur devient BLEUE.

REMARQUE : La t@é&ommande peut &re utilisé& pour augmenter ou baisser le volume ou
changer I'éat du haut-parleur, d'allumé&amis en veille ou de mis en veille aallumé Si le haut-
parleur est compléement &eint, la t&dé&ommande ne pourra pas servir aallumer le systéme.

Utilisation de base
1. Lorsque I'émetteur est branché ou les piles insérées, mettre le bouton “On/Off’sur ON. La
lumiére de I'énetteur devient VERTE.
2. Pour allumer le haut-parleur, appuyez et maintenez le bouton POWER situésur I'avant enfoncé
durant 3 secondes. La lumiere du bouton Power devient VERTE.
3. Allumez la source audio et mettez le volume de la source &75% du maximum. La lumi&e
BLEUE de I'é@netteur et du haut-parleur s'allument lorsque la connexion audio est éablie entre les
deux ééments. Normalement cela ne prend pas plus de 5 secondes.
4. Si la source audio connectee al'énetteur est &einte durant moins de 4 minutes, la lumiee
BLEUE de I'énetteur et du haut-parleur restent allumee, mais aucun son n'est transmis. Lorsque le
signal audio est rallumé& le son est transmis anouveau.
5. Si aucun signal n'est déectédurant plus de 4 minutes, I'é@netteur s'é@eint automatiquement et se
met en VEILLE. La lumiée BLEUE de I'énetteur et du haut-parleur deviennent VERTE.
6. Si aucun signal audio de I'énetteur n'est déectédurant plus de 15 minutes, le haut-parleur
s'é@eint automatiquement. La LED VERTE s'é&eint.



7. Pour allumer le haut-parleur, maintenez le bouton POWER situésur I'avant enfoncédurant 3
secondes.
8. Pour éeindre le haut-parleur, maintenez le bouton POWER situésur I'avant enfoncédurant 3
secondes.

JUMELAGE
1. Le JUMELAGE est né&sessaire si 2 haut-parleurs ou plus sont utilisé& avec la mé&ne source
audio. (En achetant un haut-parleur SPK-24GX supplémentaire).

2. Appuyez sur le bouton "Pair"” situésur I'énetteur et sur le bouton "Light/Pair" situ€sur lI'un des
haut-parleurs durant 5 secondes. Un signal audio de test sera émis lorsque le processus de
jumelage aura terminé

3. Le premier haut-parleur est aprésent jumeléet mémoris€par |'énetteur.

4. Répéez cette procélure avec le deuxiéne haut-parleur en appuyant sur les boutons "Pair"” et
"Light/Pair" situés sur I'émetteur et le deuxiéne haut-parleur respectivement.

5. Rééez cette procélure pour chaque haut-parleur additionnel.

Lumie&re d'ambiance bleue
Pour allumer la lumiére d'ambiance bleue, appuyez sur le bouton LIGHT situésur le haut-parleur ou
la t&dé&ommande.

Séection des canaux Gauche / Droit et Mono

Le systéne de haut-parleur sans fil SPK-24GX est fourni avec un haut-parleur et permet une éoute
en mono ou en stéréo. Pour une émission en stéréo, 1’achat d’un haut-parleur SPK-24GX
supplénentaire est né&essaire. Le mode mono est conseill€lorsque chaque haut-parleur est utilisé
dans une zone ou pieee diffé&ente. L'é@netteur admet jusqu'a6 haut-parleurs en mode st&é ou
mono.

Mode mono
Pour faire fonctionner le mode mono, assurez-vous que le bouton situéau dos du haut-parleur est
sur la position MONO.

Mode st&é (SEULEMENT en achetant un haut-parleur SPK-24GX
supplénentaire)

Pour faire fonctionner le mode st&é, mettez le bouton situéau dos de I'un des haut-parleurs sur
LEFT (gauche). Mettez le bouton de l'autre haut-parleur sur RIGHT (droite)

Remarque 1 : Il est également possible d'&outer uniquement le canal Gauche ou Droit en utilisant
UN seul haut-parleur.

Il suffit simplement de mettre le bouton situ€au dos du haut-parleur sur LEFT ou RIGHT.
Seul le canal sé@ectionnésera audible.
Remarque 2 : Si deux haut-parleurs sont connecté& au systé@me, assurez-vous que les deux sont
placé& dans le p&iméire de porté. Si lI'un des haut-parleurs se trouve hors du p&imére de portee,
cela provoquera des distorsions sur les deux haut-parleurs.



AUX In

Pour connecter un appareil audio directement au haut-parleur, branchez un c&ble audio 3,5mm (non
fourni) sur la source et sur la prise jack "AUX In" situé au dos du haut-parleur. Ce branchement
envoie le son directement au haut-parleur connecté Et n'envoie pas de signal audio aux haut-
parleurs supplénentaires. Réglez le volume de I'appareil source &75% du maximum.

Remarque :

- Si le signal source est trop faible pour la réeption, le haut-parleur s'é@eint automatiquement
aprés environs 4 minutes afin de proté&er l'unitéet &onomiser I'éergie. Si le signal source
retrouve un niveau adé&juat, le haut-parleur se rallume automatiquement.

~  Quand le haut-parleur est en veille, il s'@eint automatiquement apres environs 15 minutes afin
de prot&ger l'unitéet &onomiser I'éergie.

—Pour rallumer le haut-parleur qui se trouve en mode veille, appuyez sur le bouton POWER de la
tédé&ommande. La connexion entre I'@netteur et le haut-parleur se réablie automatiquement.

Aux In

Interrupteur R/M/

DC IN

Compartiment a piles

Vue arriere



Dévannage

Pas de son

Assurez-vous que l'adaptateur secteur est correctement branchéala prise murale et ala prise
jack "DC IN™ de I'énetteur.

Si vous utilisez des piles pour alimenter I'é@netteur, une lumieée BLEUE qui clignote sur
I'énetteur indique que les piles sont faibles. Remplacez avec 4 piles AA neuves

Appuyez sur le bouton ""PAIR™ situésur I'émetteur et sur le bouton "Light/Pair'* situésur le
haut-parleur durant 5 secondes. Un signal audio de test sera émis lorsque le processus de
jumelage aura terminé Rééez cette proc&lure sur tous les haut-parleurs additionnels.
Assurez-vous que le bouton POWER du haut-parleur est en position ON.

Les piles du haut-parleur peuvent &re trop faibles. Remplacez-les par des piles neuves ou
branchez-le en utilisant I'adaptateur secteur.

Assurez-vous que l'appareil audio connectéest branchéet émet un signal.

Assurez-vous que le volume de I'appareil audio est régléar5% du maximum.

Distortion

Les piles du haut-parleur peuvent &re trop faibles. Remplacez-les par des piles neuves ou
branchez-le en utilisant I'adaptateur secteur. Une lumiee BLEUE qui clignote sur I'émetteur
indique que les piles sont faibles

Assurez-vous que le volume de I'appareil audio est régléar5% du maximum.

Le haut-parleur est trop loin de I'é@netteur. Rapprochez-le de I'énetteur.

Le signal audio d'entré peut &re trop bas ou trop éevé Ré&ylez le volume de la source &75%
du maximum.

Si vous utilisez plusieurs haut-parleurs, assurez-vous qu’ils sont placés dans le périmétre de
portée. Si l'un des haut-parleurs se trouve hors du p&imékre de porté&, cela provoquera des
distorsions sur tous les haut-parleurs.



Caracté&ristiques

Mode d'énission : UHF Sté&&
Freéguence utilises : 2,4GHz Numé&ique
\oltage : Emetteur, DC 6C 300mA

Haut-parleur, DC 12V 1,5A ou 6 x piles alcalines D / LR20 (hon

fournies)
Té&&ommande, 1 x pile bouton CR2032
Réponse en fr&juence : 30 Hz — 20 KHz
Distorsion : 0,5%
Rapport S/B : 65 dB
P&imetre de portée : Jusqu'ab50 métres (espace ouvert)

Sortie audio des haut-parleurs : 20W Max. (RMS)

Ce produit peut contenir des produits chimiques répertoriés dans la Proposition 65
(http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65 list/Newlist.html) connus pour pouvoir étre & I'origine de cancers,
de malformations génétiques ou autres troubles de la reproduction.

ATTENTION :

L'¢ metteur de ce systé me de haut-parleur est cong u pour fonctionner avec de nombreux
d'appareils. Nos tests montrent que le volume par dé faut des iPods, lecteurs MP3 et autres
appareils connecté s & I't metteur par la prise casque n’a pas le niveau de volume adéquat
pour I'¢ metteur. Augmenter le volume de votre appareil augmentera la puissance du signal
de I' metteur. La LED bleue va cesser de clignoter lorsque la puissance de signal adé quate
aura é t¢ atteinte par votre appareil. Nous vous conseillons de laisser le volume de votre
iPod ou lecteur MP3 4 # du volume maximal.

MISE EN GARDE :

Si vous utilisez le courant ¢ lectrigue domestique, ces appareils doivent é tre branché s en
utilisant I'adaptateur secteur fourni dans I'emballage. N'essayez pas de las brancher en
utilisant d'autres adaptateurs. Les adaptateurs secteurs sont destiné sa & tre utilisé
uniquement en inté rieur - ne pas les utiliser dans des zones humides ou par temps humide.


http://www.oehha.ca.gov/prop65/prop65_list/Newlist.html

